million with cash on hand and the estimated fair value of $26.7 million of contingent consideration related to the post-
closing earn-out consideration. The earn-out is payable in 2024 to the seller in the Alliance transaction in either cash or
shares of our common stock pursuant to the terms of the Equity Purchase Agreement (the “Equity Purchase
Agreement”) dated May 16, 2022. The earn-out is not capped and is calculated based on certain financial metrics of
the Helix Alliance business for 2022 and 2023 relative to amounts as set forth in the Equity Purchase Agreement.

64

The following table summarizes the purchase consideration and the preliminary purchase price allocation to
estimated fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of July 1, 2022 (in thousands):

  As Originally   As
  Reported  Adjustments (1)  Adjusted
Cash consideration   $  118,961  $  —  $  118,961
Contingent consideration   26,700   —   26,700

Total fair value of consideration transferred   $  145,661   —  $  145,661

Assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents   $  6,336   —  $  6,336
Accounts receivable (2)   43,378   —   43,378
Other current assets   4,879   1,198   6,077
Property and equipment   118,619   (1,298)   117,321
Operating lease right-of-use assets   1,205   —   1,205
Intangible assets   1,400   100   1,500
Other assets   2,133   —   2,133

Total assets acquired   177,950   —   177,950
Liabilities assumed:

Accounts payable   20,480   —   20,480
Accrued liabilities   3,073   —   3,073
Operating lease liabilities   1,205   —   1,205
Deferred tax liabilities   7,531   —   7,531

Total liabilities assumed   32,289   —   32,289
Net assets acquired   $  145,661  $  —  $  145,661

(1) Adjustments to the preliminary purchase price allocation stem mainly from additional information obtained in

between the closing of the Alliance acquisition on July 1, 2022 and December 31, 2022 about facts and